

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JORDAN W. LORENCE

STEVEN H. ADEN

GREGORY S. BAYLOR

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

801 G. Street, N.W., Ste. 509

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 393-8690

DAVID A. CORTMAN

*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN H. THERIOT

RORY T. GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.

N.E., Ste. D-1100

Lawrenceville, GA 30043

(770) 339-0774

dcortman@alliancedefending

freedom.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

CHARLES W. PROCTOR, III  
LAW OFFICES OF PROCTOR  
LINDSAY & DIXON  
1204 Baltimore Pike, Ste. 200  
Chadds Ford, PA 19317  
(610) 361-8600

RANDALL L. WENGER  
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER  
23 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 545-0600

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

JURISDICTION..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
AND STATUTES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    I. Factual Background..... 5

    II. Statutory Background..... 6

    III. Proceedings Below..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

    I. Circuits Are In Conflict Over  
    Whether Corporations or Their  
    Proprietors May Challenge  
    Substantial Burdens Upon Their  
    Free Exercise Of Religion. .... 12

A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Openly Conflicts with Decisions of the Ninth and Tenth Circuits. ....	13
1. Conflict with the Tenth Circuit.....	13
2. Conflict with the Ninth Circuit.....	15
B. As the Dissent Noted, the Decision Below Is Also at Odds with Decisions of the Second Circuit and Minnesota Supreme Court. ....	18
C. A Recent Sixth Circuit Decision Deepens the Existing Circuit Conflict. ....	19
II. Proprietors and Their Businesses Do Not Forfeit Their Free Exercise Rights Simply Because They Act For Profit Through the Corporate Form. ....	20
A. Corporations Can Exercise Religion. ....	20
B. Religion Can Be Exercised While Pursuing Profit. ....	23
C. Corporations Exercise First Amendment Rights Generally. ....	25
D. Burdens on a Family Business Substantially Impact the Family’s Activities in the Business.....	26

III. The Question Presented Is Extremely Important, Especially in the Context of the Affordable Care Act’s Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate. ....	29
IV. This Case is a Clean Vehicle. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
A. Third Circuit Opinion (7/26/13) .....	1a
B. District Court Opinion (1/11/13).....	1b
C. Third Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (8/14/13) .....	1c
D. Third Circuit Mandate (8/22/13).....	1d
E. Excerpts from Pertinent Statutory Provisions	
26 U.S.C. § 1361.....	1e
26 U.S.C. § 1362.....	1e
26 U.S.C. § 1363.....	2e
26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	3e
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4e
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	10e
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	13e
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	14e
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	15e
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	16e
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	16e
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	17e
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	17e
15 Pa.C.S.A. § 1501.....	18e

F. Excerpts from Pertinent Regulatory Provisions	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	1f
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	3f
77 Fed. Reg. 8725.....	6f
G. Verified Complaint (12/4/12).....	1g
H. Excerpts from Transcript of Hearing on Preliminary Injunction Motion.....	1h
I. Excerpts from FDA’s “Birth Control: Medicines to Help You” .....	1i
J. Excerpts from Discovery Plan in <i>Geneva     College v. Sebelius</i> .....	1j
K. Government’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment in <i>Tyndale House Publishers v.     Sebelius</i> .....	1k
L. Pending Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate Cases .....	1l

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13–1118, 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013) .....	13
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12–2673, 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013) .....	2, 19-20
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	10, 22
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	10, 23
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	32
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10, 18, 22, 31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	10, 25
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18-19, 25

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs., No. 13–1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013)</i> .....	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)</i> .....	10, 22
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch., 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	10, 22
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g &amp; Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	9, 15-16
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i> .....	17, 31
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)</i> .....	15, 22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)</i> .....	32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i> .....	10, 22
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)</i> .....	10, 22

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12–3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	13
<i>McClure v. Sports &amp; Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) .....	18-19
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	25
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	32
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	26-27
<i>Spencer v. World Vision</i> , 619 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 16-17

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....26-27

*United States v. Amedy*,  
24 U.S. 392 (1826) .....25

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....22-23

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. Amend I. ....3

**Statutes:**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....4, 14, 21

26 U.S.C. §§ 1361 *et seq.* .....28

26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....7, 33

26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....6-8

29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....4, 6, 30

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* .....1,3,23

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....4, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....6

PUB. L. NO. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....6

15 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1501.....23

**Regulations:**

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2011) .....7

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013) .....6

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....i, 7, 33

**Other Authorities:**

*Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida.*

Pet. for a Writ of Cert.,

(No. 11–398) (Sept. 2011) .....2, 30
